
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting Location:  The Atrium - Perceval House 
 

   
Date and Time:  Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
   

Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8825 6302 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 

Members: 
 

 Portfolio 

J Anand Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality 
J Blacker Cabinet Member for Healthy Lives 
L Brett Cabinet Member for Decent Living Incomes 
D Costigan Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Climate Action 
S Donnelly Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
P Knewstub Cabinet Member for Thriving Communities 
B Mahfouz Cabinet Member for Safe and Genuinely 

Affordable Homes 
S Manro Cabinet Member for Good Growth and New 

Homes 
P Mason (Chair) Leader of the Council 
K K Nagpal Cabinet Member for A Fairer Start 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
 This meeting will be broadcast live on YouTube 

 
Please click the following link to view the meeting: 
  
Ealing Council - YouTube 
  

 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Urgent Matters 

 
 

 
3   Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
 

 
4   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
5   Minutes 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on Wednesday 8 November 2023. 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 
6   Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside 

Bodies 
 

 

 
7   Cessation of use of Marston Court 

 
(Pages 15 - 24) 

 
8   Cycle Network Plan 

 
(Pages 25 - 120) 

 
9   Children's Services Capital Approvals 

 
(Pages 121 - 136) 

 
10   Villiers High School Places Award of Main Works 

Contract 
 

(Pages 137 - 218) 

 
11   Final Report of Scrutiny Panel 2 - 2022/2023: 

Recovery from the Pandemic 
 

(Pages 219 - 278) 

 
12   Final Report of Scrutiny Panel 3 - 2022/2023: Regrow, 

Rewild and Recycle 
 

(Pages 279 - 332) 

 
13   Final Report of Scrutiny Panel 4 - 2022/2023: 

Genuinely Affordable Homes 
 

(Pages 333 - 390) 

 
14   Date of the next meeting 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 17 
January 2024. 
 

 

 
 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/user/EalingCouncil


 

 

 
Published: Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday 8 November 2023 
 
Venue: The Atrium, Perceval House, 14-16 Uxbridge Road,  

 Ealing, W5 2HL 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
P Mason (Chair), J Anand, J Blacker, L Brett, D Costigan, S Donnelly,  
P Knewstub, B Mahfouz and S Manro 
 
Also present (in person): Councillors 
 
G Malcolm and J Gallant 
 
Also present (virtual): Councillors 
 
G Shaw 
 
  
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr K K Nagpal. 
  
In accordance with paragraph 2.6(a) of the Council’s Constitution, the 
following speakers addressed the Cabinet with regard to the following items:  
  
2023/24 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring Report  

       Cllr Malcolm 
       Cllr Gallant  

  
Commercial Strategy 2023-2027  

       Cllr Gallant  
  
Mattock Lane Safe Zone PSPO 

       Cllr Malcolm 
       Cllr Gallant  

  
Update on School Places and Children’s Services Capital Approvals 

       Cllr Gallant  
  
The meeting was held in a hybrid format with members and officers able to 
join the meeting remotely. However, regulations did not allow for members 
attending virtually to be counted as present in the attendance section of the 
minutes, and their attendance would not count as attendance in relation to 
section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. Members attending virtually 
would be able to speak but would not be able to vote.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

  
  
  

2 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 
   

3 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
There were none. 
   

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
   

5 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Thursday 12 Oct
[...]
b. To negotiate and finalise with QED a solution for the future of Marston 

Court that better meets the council’s developing temporary 
accommodation strategy, including (should it be possible to reach 
agreement in that regard) the early surrender of the lease of Marston 
Court. 

c. If the negotiations to surrender the lease are not successful, to utilise 
the units for an alternative purpose other than accommodation until the 
end of the lease. 

d. To investigate alternative housing options for the current residents of 
Marston Court. 

e. Identify funding options to meet the additional financial burden of 
closing Marston Court, where other funding options cannot be identified 
these one-off costs will be met from reserves. 

 
3 Recommendations for NOTING 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4 Reason for Decision and Options Considered 
 
4.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to end the current lease agreement, 

subject to QED agreement.  The lease for Marston Court ends in April 2027 
and the proposal is to seek to end the lease early following the 
decommissioning of the service being completed.   

 
4.2 The options that have been considered include: 
 

(i) Continue as is 

This option has been discounted because Marston Court does not meet the 
standard of the temporary accommodation that the Council wishes to provide.  

(ii) Vacate the accommodation and leave empty 

Although Marston Court could be left empty until the end of the lease, the 
Council would continue to incur costs for securing the units in addition to the 
rental payments.  For this reason, this option has been discounted.  

Page 16



3 
 

(iii) Re-purpose for different use 

Opportunities are being considered for re-using the units for a different purpose, 
including accommodation at a different location through local charities or 
supporting local businesses and ventures.  Where this is possible, this may help 
to reduce the cost of the units.   

(iv) Exit the lease agreement early and return the units 
 

The recommended option is for the Council to try to exit the lease agreement 
and decommission the site.  This could be implemented at the same time as 
pursuing the alternative use of the site with local partners as outlined in (iii).  
However, if it is not possible to negotiate acceptable terms then one or more of 
the above options will need to be explored. 

5 Recommendation: 
 
5.1 The proposal is to take forward Option IV. If this is not possible because the 

Council is unable to reach agreement with QED, it is recommended that the 
Council pursues Option III if the latter is viable and there is sufficient interest.  
It is proposed that the Strategic Director Housing and Environment is 
authorised to stop the use of the units at Marston Court as temporary 
accommodation and authorised to negotiate the early surrender of the lease 
or to utilise the units for a different purpose.   

 
5.2 The quality of the accommodation and value for money considerations have 

been considered when making this recommendation. 
 
6 Key Implications 
 
6.1 The key implications arising from this recommendation include: 

• The proposed decision to negotiate ending the lease agreement earlier 
than the expiry date will lead to the decommissioning of this service.   

• This decision is being taken because this type of modular building does 
not meet the needs of local people and meet the Council’s strategic 
objective to deliver good quality accommodation.  A revised temporary 
accommodation strategy is being implemented to address this need.   

• Residents currently living at the site will be secured alternative 
accommodation through the Council, and communication with residents 
will happen on a regular basis. 

• As a result of ending the lease agreement early, the cost to the Council 
will be the annual rental cost of the units until the lease ends whilst not 
receiving a rental income for the units.  This is £1.053m between January 
2024 and April 2027.   


[...]
ed 6th December 2023 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  

18th December 2023 

Affected Wards All 
Keywords/Index High Priority Condition Works; Invite and Evaluate Tenders. 

 
Purpose of Report:  
To inform Cabinet of proposed High Priority Condition capital works to invest £9.8m in 
school buildings, commencing in the Summer 2024 holiday period. 

 
To note the projects and, where necessary, provide authority to invite and evaluate 
tenders to deliver the high priority condition works programme in line with the Authority’s 
building programme under the Asset Management Plan (AMP) to maintain school 
places and improve facilities for children, families and the wider community. 
 
Notes the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) 3c Grant funding bid and 
authorises funding inception and associated procurement, if successful.  

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
1.1 Agrees the list of proposed High Priority Condition Works as set out in Confidential 

Appendix A, and that further work will take place to finalise detailed schemes.  
 
1.2 Authorises the Assistant Director: Planning, Resources and Service Development 

to invite and evaluate tenders or make call offs from appropriate frameworks or 
dynamic purchasing systems, including where these exceed £0.500m, in 
accordance with their rules for the works contracts for the schemes set out in 
Confidential Appendix A.  

 
1.3 Delegates to the Assistant Director: Planning, Resources and Service 

Development authority to award contracts for the schemes, where these exceed 
£0.500m, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder and the Strategic Director, 
Resources, set out in Confidential Appendix A. 

 

Report for: 
ACTION 
 
 
Item Number: 
 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9

mailto:TQuinn@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:fieldl@ealing.gov.uk


1.4  If the bid for Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) 3c Grant funding of 
up to £2.235m is successful, delegates authority to the Assistant Director: Planning 
Resources and Service development, to procure the appointment of a delivery 
agent in compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to 
manage and deliver Phase 3c, and to approve the inception of up to £2.235m into 
the capital programme; this will  be funded by the PSDS grant. Also, in addition, 
agrees match funding of approximately £0.525m to be funded from the existing 
approved High Priority Condition programme. 

 
1.5 Approves the inclusion of Grant funding for High Priority Condition Works and 

associated spend into the capital programme in 2024/25 from the Schools 
Condition Allocation Grant once the 2024/25 final allocation has been announced; 
and 

 
1.6 Authorises the Assistant Director: Planning, Resources and Service Development 

to seek all necessary Planning and Statutory Approvals for the schemes described 
in this report.       
 
   

2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 
 
2.1 The decisions are required to enable the Council to progress with capital works to 

schools.  
 
2.2 Under the Council’s Constitution, Cabinet approval is required to proceed with 

schemes over £5m per annum in value, Portfolio Holder approval is required in 
order to proceed with schemes between £0.500m and £5m per annum, and the 
schemes up to £0.500m per annum fall within Director delegated powers. As all of 
the schemes are to be undertaken during the same time period, authority is being 
sought from Cabinet for all of the projects in this report rather than submitting 
separate reports for smaller numbers of projects to Cabinet, the Portfolio Holder or 
Director. 

 
3. Key Implications 

  
3.1 The outcome of the High Priority Condition works schemes described in this report 

is to carry out the Council’s statutory duty to provide a safe environment for staff 
and pupils and maintain school places. The majority of the works described in 
Confidential Appendix A cannot be carried out while the schools are in opera
[...]
£11.048m Basic Need grant money into the existing 
approved Villiers High School budget.  

iv. authorises the Strategic Director for Children’s Services to finalise the terms of 
the works contract.  

v. delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Children’s Services, to take any 
other necessary steps to secure the implementation of the works. 

 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 10

mailto:FieldL@ealing.gov.uk


 
2. Reason for Decisions and Options Considered 

 
2.1. The Council has a statutory duty to secure sufficient school places and to promote 
high educational standards, ensure fair access to educational opportunity and promote 
the fulfilment of every child’s educational potential. The Council must also promote 
choice and diversity. 
 
2.2. Cabinet authorised the Executive Director for Children, Adults and Public Health, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to invite and evaluate tenders for the Villiers 
High School Places project, on 15th October 2019. 
 
2.3. The Cabinet Member for a Fairer Start, in April 2022, authorized the award of a 
contract in the sum of £543,803.00 to Geoffrey Osborne Construction Limited for Pre-
Construction Services for the new building at Villiers High School. 
 
2.4. Cabinet, in September 2022, authorised the inclusion of accommodation for an 
additional form of entry, and to progress an Additionally Resourced Provision (ARP). 
 
2.5. As reported to Cabinet in October 2021 and April 2022, despite the increase in 
capacity and projected reduction in demand elsewhere in the borough, the Council 
continues to experience significant pressure on places in Southall. This is due to a 
combination of the increased popularity of high schools in the area, and primary cohort 
sizes reducing later than elsewhere in the borough. This pressure is expected to 
increase as the major planned residential developments in the area progress, with a 
need for further secondary capacity likely in Southall over the next 10 years. The 
Council continues to keep the timings and potential child yield from these 
developments under close review and work closely with schools in the area to look at 
potential options to meet this demand. Villiers High School continues to fill at 8 forms 
of entry, plus bulge classes. The school had 1,501 students on roll at October 2023 
census. This has risen from 1,459 students at January 2022 census, and 1,370 at the 
October 2019 schools census prior to the October 2019 Cabinet report. The school’s 
roll was 1,140 at the summer 2014 schools’ census. 
 
2.6. Awarding the main works contract for the new building at Villiers High School will 
enable the work to commence. 
 
2.7. The relevant background reports, “Villiers High School Expansion, ARP and 
Capital Approvals”, which was presented to Cabinet on 15th September 2022, “Update 
on School Places, Determination of Statutory Proposals for Havelock Primary School 
ARP and Children’s Services Capital Approvals”, which was presented to Cabinet on 
the 15th October 2019, and “Authority to award a contract for Pre-Construction 
Services for the new building at Villiers High School”, which was an Individual Cabinet 
Member Decision on 6th April 2022 can be accessed via the following link: 
 
Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 14 September 2022, 7.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Meeting of Cabinet on Tuesday, 15 October 2019, 7.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Meeting of Individual Cabinet Member Decisions - A Fairer Start on Wednesday, 6 
April 2022, 9.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
 
 

Page 138

https://ealing.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=242&Ver=4
https://ealing.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=137&MeetingId=494&DF=15%2f10%2f2019&Ver=2
https://ealing.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?MID=3938&RD=Meeting&DF=06%2f04%2f2022&A=1&R=0
https://ealing.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?MID=3938&RD=Meeting&DF=06%2f04%2f2022&A=1&R=0


3. Key Implications 

3.1 The London Construction Programme (LCP) Major 
[...]
on Date if 
Not Called In  18 December 2023 

Affected Wards All 
Keywords/Index scrutiny; review, recovery from the pandemic, recommendations 
 
Purpose of Report: 
The purpose of this report is to refer to Cabinet the final report and recommendations of 
Scrutiny Panel 2 – 2022/2023: Recovery from the Pandemic 
 
1. Recommendations 
1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

• notes the final report of Scrutiny Panel 2 – 2022/2023: Recovery from 
the Pandemic, which is attached as Appendix 1; 
 

• accepts the Panel’s recommendations in Section 7.0 of the final report; 
 

• identifies whether further information or advice is required from service 
officers on any of the recommendations before Cabinet can take a 
decision about accepting or rejecting these; and 
 

• directs service officers to produce/or finalise an action plan within an 
agreed timescale on those recommendations that are agreed by 
Cabinet. 

 
  

Page 219

Agenda Item 11

mailto:harrish@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:bainsh@ealing.gov.uk


Page 2 of 5 

2. Reason for decision and options considered 
2.1 Scrutiny panels have a role in improving decision-making and service 

delivery through effective scrutiny.  Recommendations from scrutiny panels 
need to be taken forward in a timely manner and in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution if the scrutiny function is to be effective.  The Scrutiny 
and Executive Protocol identifies the timescale for Cabinet to respond to 
scrutiny panel recommendations.  This decision will mean that the response 
is made in a timely manner and that services can implement the accepted 
recommendations. 

 
3. Key implications 
3.1 The recommendations of Scrutiny Panel 2 – 2022/2023: Recovery from the 

Pandemic are provided in a table format in Section 7.0 of the Panel’s final 
report in Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 The Council constitution (Part 2 Article 6.03) gives the OSC power to ‘set 

up individual specialist panels ….. to investigate and report back to OSC …’ 
Part 4 of the
[...]
ects service officers to produce/or finalise an action plan within an 
agreed timescale on those recommendations that are agreed by 
Cabinet. 

 
  

Page 333

Agenda Item 13

mailto:harrish@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:bainsh@ealing.gov.uk


Page 2 of 6 

2. Reason for decision and options considered 
2.1 Scrutiny panels have a role in improving decision-making and service 

delivery through effective scrutiny.  Recommendations from scrutiny panels 
need to be taken forward in a timely manner and in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution if the scrutiny function is to be effective.  The Scrutiny 
and Executive Protocol identifies the timescale for Cabinet to respond to 
scrutiny panel recommendations.  This decision will mean that the response 
is made in a timely manner and that services can implement the accepted 
recommendations. 

 
3. Key implications 
3.1 The recommendations of Scrutiny Panel 4 – 2022/2023: Genuinely 

Affordable Homes are provided in a table format in Section 7.0 of the 
Panel’s final report in Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 The Council constitution (Part 2 Article 6.03) gives the OSC power to ‘set 

up individual specialist panels ….. to investigate and report back to OSC …’ 
Part 4 of the constitution, scrutiny procedure rules (par.10) identifies that 
OSC prepares a formal report on its recommendations and submits it to 
Cabinet. 

 
3.3 Where appropriate, service officers have identified the financial, legal and 

any other pertinent implications against each recommendation to enable 
Cabinet to reach a decision. 

 
3.4 OSC will monitor the progress on the implementation of each 

recommendation agreed by Cabinet. 
 
4. Financial implications 
4.1 The service officer response, including suggested actions which may have 

potential financial implications, to each recommendation is provided in 
Section 7.0 of Appendix 1. 

 
4.2 The majority of the recommendations have no financial implications or 

those that have can be contained within existing serv

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday 6 December 2023 
 
Venue: The Atrium, Perceval House, 14-16 Uxbridge Road,  

Ealing, W5 2HL 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
P Mason (Chair), J Anand, L Brett, D Costigan, S Donnelly, P Knewstub, B Mahfouz, 
S Manro and K K Nagpal 
 
Also present (in person): Councillors 
 
G Malcolm, J Gallant and M Rice 
 
Also present (virtual): Councillors 
 
J Ball, J Blacker and G Shaw 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies received. 
  
In accordance with paragraph 2.6(a) of the Council’s Constitution, the 
following speakers addressed the Cabinet with regard to the following items: 
  
Cessation of use of Marston Court  

       Cllr Malcolm 
       Cllr Gallant 

  
Cycle Network Plan 

       Cllr Gallant 
  
Final Report of Scrutiny Panel 3 - 2022/2023: Regrow, Rewild and Recycle 

       Cllr Malcolm 
  
The meeting was held in a hybrid format with members and officers able to 
join the meeting remotely. However, regulations did not allow for members 
attending virtually to be counted as present in the attendance section of the 
minutes, and their attendance would not count as attendance in relation to 
section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. Members attending virtually 
would be able to speak but would not be able to vote. Cllr Blacker attended 
virtually. 
  
   

2 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 



 

 

  
3 Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
There were none. 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday 8 November 
2023 be agreed and signed as a true and correct record. 
   

6 Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
There were none. 
  

7 Cessation of use of Marston Court 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
      I.          Authorised the Strategic Director Housing and Environment to:  
     II.          Cease the use of the units at Marston Court as temporary 

accommodation. 
   III.          Continue decanting residents out of Marston Court. 
  IV.          Negotiate and finalise with QED a solution for the future of Marston 

Court that better meets the council’s developing temporary 
accommodation strategy, including (should it be possible to reach 
agreement in that regard) the early surrender of the lease of Marston 
Court.  

    V.          Utilise the units for an alternative purpose other than accommodation 
until the end of the lease If the negotiations to surrender the lease are 
not successful. 

  VI.          Investigate alternative housing options for the current residents of 
VII.          Marston Court. 
VIII.          Identify funding options to meet the additional financial burden of 
  IX.          closing Marston Court, where other funding options cannot be 

identified, 
    X.          these one-off costs would be met from reserves. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  
The report sought approval from Cabinet to end the current lease agreement, 
subject to QED agreement. The lease for Marston Court ends in April 2027 
and the proposal was to seek to end the lease early following the 



 

 

decommissioning of the service being completed. The options that had been 
considered included: 
  

1.     Continue as is 
This option had been discounted because Marston Court does not 
meet the standard of the temporary accommodation that the Council 
wishes to provide. 

2.     Vacate the accommodation and leave empty 
Although Marston Court could be left empty until the end of the lease, 
the Council would continue to incur costs for securing the units in 
addition to the rental payments. For this reason, this option has been 
discounted. 

3.     Re-purpose for different use 
Opportunities are being considered for re-using the units for a different 
purpose, including accommodation at a different location through local 
charities or supporting local businesses and ventures. Where this is 
possible, this may help to reduce the cost of the units. 

4.     Exit the lease agreement early and return the units 
The recommended option is for the Council to try to exit the lease 
agreement and decommission the site. This could be implemented at 
the same time as pursuing the alternative use of the site with local 
partners as outlined in (3). However, if it is not possible to negotiate 
acceptable terms then one or more of the above options would need to 
be explored. 
   

8 Cycle Network Plan 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
     I.        Approved the draft borough-wide Cycle Network Plan, based on 

resident consultation, as shown in 3.5 and detailed in Appendix 2. 
    II.        Approved the action plan for improving cycle routes, arising from the 

resident consultation, which was undertaken in line with our Travel in 
Ealing Charter (TIE).  

  
9 Children's Services Capital Approvals 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
     I.        Agreed the list of proposed High Priority Condition Works as set out in 

Confidential Appendix A, and that further work would take place to 
finalise detailed schemes. 

    II.        Authorised the Assistant Director Planning, Resources and Service 
Development to invite and evaluate tenders or make call offs from 
appropriate frameworks or dynamic purchasing systems, including 
where these exceed £0.500m, in accordance with their rules for the 



 

 

works contracts for the schemes set out in Confidential Appendix A. 
  III.        Delegated to the Assistant Director Planning, Resources and Service 
  IV.        Development authority to award contracts for the schemes, where 

these exceed £0.500m, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
and the Strategic Director Resources, set out in Confidential Appendix 
A. 

   V.        Delegated authority to the Assistant Director Planning Resources and 
Service Development, to procure the appointment of a delivery agent 
in compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to 
manage and deliver Phase 3c, and to approve the inception of up to 
£2.235m into the capital programme; this will be funded by the Public 
Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) grant if the bid for PSDS 3c 
Grant funding of up to £2.235m is successful. Also, in addition, agreed 
match funding of approximately £0.525m to be funded from the 
existing approved High Priority Condition programme. 

  VI.        Approved the inclusion of Grant funding for High Priority Condition 
Works and 

VII.        associated spend into the capital programme in 2024/25 from the 
Schools 

VIII.        Condition Allocation Grant once the 2024/25 final allocation has been 
announced. 

  IX.        Authorised the Assistant Director Planning, Resources and Service 
Development to seek all necessary Planning and Statutory Approvals 
for the schemes described in this report. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  

1.    The decisions are required to enable the Council to progress with 
capital works to schools. 

2.    Under the Council’s Constitution, Cabinet approval is required to 
proceed with schemes over £5m per annum in value, Portfolio Holder 
approval is required in order to proceed with schemes between 
£0.500m and £5m per annum, and the schemes up to £0.500m per 
annum fall within Director delegated powers. As all of the schemes are 
to be undertaken during the same time period, authority is being 
sought from Cabinet for all of the projects in this report rather than 
submitting separate reports for smaller numbers of projects to Cabinet, 
the Portfolio Holder or Director. 
   

10 Villiers High School Places Award of Main Works Contract 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
      I.          Subject to receipt of planning approval for the scheme, awarded a 

contract in the sum of £25,298,501.00 to Geoffrey Osborne 
Construction Limited for construction of the new building at Villiers 
High School to be funded from the Villiers High School budget as set 
out in the Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26. 



 

 

     II.          Approved the inception of £2.058m Section 106 money into the 
existing approved Villiers High School budget. 

   III.          Approved the inception of £11.048m Basic Need grant money into the 
existing approved Villiers High School budget. 

  IV.          Authorised the Strategic Director for Children’s Services to finalise the 
terms of the works contract. 

    V.          Delegated authority to the Strategic Director for Children’s Services, to 
take any other necessary steps to secure the implementation of the 
works. 

  
The Leader, on behalf of Cabinet members, put on record, their thanks to 
Aruna Sharma, the outgoing Head Teacher of Villiers High School. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  

1.     The Council has a statutory duty to secure sufficient school places and 
to promote high educational standards, ensure fair access to 
educational opportunity and promote the fulfilment of every child’s 
educational potential. The Council must also promote choice and 
diversity. 

2.     Cabinet authorised the Executive Director for Children, Adults and 
Public Health, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to invite and 
evaluate tenders for the Villiers High School Places project, on 15 

October 2019. 
3.     The Cabinet Member for a Fairer Start, in April 2022, authorised the 

award of a contract in the sum of £543,803.00 to Geoffrey Osborne 
Construction Limited for Pre- Construction Services for the new 
building at Villiers High School. 

4.     Cabinet, in September 2022, authorised the inclusion of 
accommodation for an additional form of entry, and to progress an 
Additionally Resourced Provision (ARP). 

5.     As reported to Cabinet in October 2021 and April 2022, despite the 
increase in capacity and projected reduction in demand elsewhere in 
the borough, the Council continues to experience significant pressure 
on places in Southall. This is due to a combination of the increased 
popularity of high schools in the area, and primary cohort sizes 
reducing later than elsewhere in the borough. This pressure is 
expected to increase as the major planned residential developments in 
the area progress, with a need for further secondary capacity likely in 
Southall over the next 10 years. The Council continues to keep the 
timings and potential child yield from these developments under close 
review and work closely with schools in the area to look at potential 
options to meet this demand. Villiers High School continues to fill at 8 
forms of entry, plus bulge classes. The school had 1,501 students on 
roll at October 2023 census. This has risen from 1,459 students at 
January 2022 census, and 1,370 at the October 2019 schools census 
prior to the October 2019 Cabinet report. The school’s roll was 1,140 at 
the summer 2014 schools’ census. 

6.     Awarding the main works contract for the new building at Villiers High 
School will enable the work to commence. 



 

 

7.     The relevant background reports, “Villiers High School Expansion, 
ARP and Capital Approvals”, which was presented to Cabinet on 15th 

September 2022, “Update on School Places, Determination of 
Statutory Proposals for Havelock Primary School ARP and Children’s 
Services Capital Approvals”, which was presented to Cabinet on 15 

October 2019, and “Authority to award a contract for Pre-Construction 
Services for the new building at Villiers High School”, which was an 
Individual Cabinet Member Decision on 6 April 2022 can be accessed 
via the following links: 

  
Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 14 September 2022, 7.00 pm 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 Meeting of Cabinet on Tuesday, 15 October 2019, 7.00 pm 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 Meeting of Individual Cabinet Member Decisions - A Fairer Start on 
Wednesday, 6 
April 2022, 9.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 

   
11 Final Report of Scrutiny Panel 2 - 2022/2023: Recovery from the 

Pandemic 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
      I.          Noted the final report of Scrutiny Panel 2 – 2022/2023: Recovery from 

the Pandemic, which was attached as Appendix 1. 
     II.          Accepted the Panel’s recommendations in Section 7.0 of the final 

report. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  
Scrutiny panels have a role in improving decision-making and service delivery 
through effective scrutiny. Recommendations from scrutiny panels need to be 
taken forward in a timely manner and in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution if the scrutiny function is to be effective. The Scrutiny and 
Executive Protocol identifies the timescale for Cabinet to respond to scrutiny 
panel recommendations. This decision will mean that the response is made in 
a timely manner and that services can implement the accepted 
recommendations. 
   

12 Final Report of Scrutiny Panel 3 - 2022/2023: Regrow, Rewild and 
Recycle 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
      I.          Noted the final report of Scrutiny Panel 3 – 2022/2023: Regrow, Rewild 

and Recycle, which was attached as Appendix 1. 



 

 

     II.          Accepted the Panel’s recommendations in Section 7.0 of the final 
report. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  
Scrutiny panels have a role in improving decision-making and service delivery 
through effective scrutiny. Recommendations from scrutiny panels need to be 
taken forward in a timely manner and in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution if the scrutiny function is to be effective. The Scrutiny and 
Executive Protocol identifies the timescale for Cabinet to respond to scrutiny 
panel recommendations. This decision will mean that the response is made in 
a timely manner and that services can implement the accepted 
recommendations. 
   

13 Final Report of Scrutiny Panel 4 - 2022/2023: Genuinely Affordable 
Homes 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
      I.          Noted the final report of Scrutiny Panel 4 – 2022/2023: Genuinely 

Affordable Homes, which is attached as Appendix 1. 
     II.          Accepted the Panel’s recommendations in Section 7.0 of the final 

report with the exception of recommendations 3 and 4 of which were 
rejected. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  
Scrutiny panels have a role in improving decision-making and service delivery 
through effective scrutiny. Recommendations from scrutiny panels need to be 
taken forward in a timely manner and in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution if the scrutiny function is to be effective. The Scrutiny and 
Executive Protocol identifies the timescale for Cabinet to respond to scrutiny 
panel recommendations. This decision will mean that the response is made in 
a timely manner and that services can implement the accepted 
recommendations.  
  

14 Date of the next meeting 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 17 January 2024. 
  
The Leader extended his best wishes to everyone for Christmas and the New 
Year. 
  

 Meeting commenced: 5.05 pm 
Meeting finished: 5.51 pm 
 

 Signed: 
P Mason (Chair) 

Dated: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 



 

 

 


